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2. However, there are aspects of the development 
proposal on which I have some comments which are as 
follows: 
 

a) 84 West Heath Road is located on a blind bend in 
West Heath Road – which is something of an accident 
blackspot. West Heath Road is a rat-run, and can get 
very busy (although the impact of COVID-19 has been 
to reduce traffic temporarily). There have been fatal 
accidents at this location, and in consequence there are 
parking restrictions on one side of the road, and an 
electronically activated illuminated speed limit sign for 
traffic coming down the hill (from the Platts Lane 
junction). The entrance to the site is on the blackspot 
itself, and there is a risk of accidents as vehicles exit the 
site – or if pedestrians cross the road at that point. It 
should be a requirement of the development (perhaps 
under a planning agreement with Barnet) that the 
developer pays for traffic calming measures on West 
Heath Road, in order to force vehicles (particularly 
those coming down the hill) to slow down. This could 
take the form of traffic islands (which would be useful 
for pedestrians) or a chicane – speed bumps would not 
be welcome. In addition, consideration should be given 
to extending the existing 20mph speed limit on West 
Heath Road from the junction at Platts Lane to the T 
junction at the foot of the hill. 
 

b) I am also concerned about the risk of accidents due 
to construction traffic – particularly if heavy lorries are 
queuing on West Heath Road to enter the site (either to 
collect waste or to deliver). There should be no vehicles 
waiting on West Heath Road at all. Instead there needs 
to be a waiting area located well away from the site, 
and vehicles are then called onto the site with a traffic 
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marshal. In addition, there will need to be traffic 
management measures at the site entrance to control 
and manage vehicles driving along West Heath Road. It 
should be a requirement that no construction traffic 
should reverse without a banksman/woman watching 
the rear of the vehicle. 
 

c) The planning application refers to there being twice-
weekly collections of recycling waste and residual waste 
from the development. This is four collections each 
week. No doubt there will also be a requirement for 
horticultural waste to be collected too. These collections 
are to be kerbside on West Heath Road. I am concerned 
about large refuse trucks having to park at an accident 
blackspot whilst the bins are emptied. In addition, these 
heavy commercial bins will have to be manhandled 
across the site and across the pavement – and given 
their weight and the sloping site, there is a risk that 
they could run away and hit a pedestrian or a passing 
vehicle. It would be better if provision could be made 
for the refuse to be collected on the site, and for the 
refuse trucks to enter the site, so that the bins never 
leave the site (and the site can be graded to minimise 
the risk of the bins running away). This would also 
mitigate the risk of waste blowing away along the road. 
 

d) One of the problems experienced with other 
developments on West Heath Road is that construction 
workers drove to the sites, and parked in adjoining 
roads. Because the residents parking restrictions are 
only for one hour (to discourage commuter parking), 
the construction workers can park freely in residents' 
bays for virtually the whole of the day, causing 
inconvenience and annoyance to residents. The 
developers should adopt a travel plan for the 
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construction workers so that they minimise workers 
travelling to the site by car – and instead use public 
transport – or a minibus or similar service provided by 
the developer. 
 

e) There is no capacity for residents of the development 
(or their guests) to use on-street residents parking bays 
in the area – this is already an area of parking stress, 
with most of the bays being fully utilised. As parking 
facilities for residents and their guests are provided on 
site, there should be no need for the residents or their 
guests to use on-street parking. In consequence there 
should be a planning condition that occupiers of the 
flats on the development will not have any entitlement 
to residents' parking permits. 
 

f) During the residents' consultation there was a 
proposal for the building to have green walls. This 
seems to be no longer part of the plan. This is 
disappointing, as the use of green walls would soften 
the visual impact of a large building – particularly given 
its setting, which is close to Hampstead Heath and 
Golders Hill Park, and the site itself benefits from lots of 
trees. 
 

Could you please confirm that these comments have 
been received, and will be provided to the planning 
officer responsible for the application, and to the 
planning committee making the decision? 

 

I have copied this email to my local councillors. 
 

Regards 
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This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. 
It may contain sensitive or confidential material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is 
recognised that, as an intended recipient of this email, you may wish to share it with those who 
have a legitimate interest in the contents. 

If you have received this email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not 
disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the information contained or attached within it, all copies 
must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately. 

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may 
contain viruses which our anti‐virus software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and 
you should therefore carry out your own anti‐virus checks before opening any documents. 

Please note: Information contained in this e‐mail may be subject to public disclosure under the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the Environmental Information Regulations 2004. 

This message has been scanned by Exchange Online Protection. 
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Carter, Richard

From:
Sent: 23 October 2020 08:26
To: Mclean, Josh
Cc:
Subject: 84 West Heath Road Hampstead London NW3 7TT

Dear Mr. McLean, 
 
Application20/4748/FUL  
84 West Heath Road Hampstead London NW3 7UK 
 
I live at 173 West Heath Road Hampstead London NW3 7UJ which is around the 
corner, literally 100 metres from the site of the proposed development. As you are 
no doubt aware, West Heath Road travels down from Whitestone Ponds and 
terminates into a 90 degree “T” junction (still West Heath Road), one arm of which 
goes to Finchley Road and on which we live, the other towards Golders Hill Park 
and West Heath Avenue. This accounts for the very short distance between Nos. 84 
and 173.  
 
Today we received a circular advising us of the extent of the proposal. 
As this is the first time I learn of the development, I am obviously concerned as to 
what stage it is at and will be making use of the online access and the return letter 
addressed to you. 
 
I would, however, like to know whether there would still be an interest in a care 
home development on this site. 
I am a director and the CEO of European Healthcare Group PLC, a care home 
operator which, at its zenith, owned and administered 11 care homes throughout 
England. Following a sales and disposal programme commencing in 2016, we have 
still retained three homes of between 45 to 60 beds and are seriously considering 
investing in a purpose built care home somewhere in North West London.  
 
Hence this letter. 
 
Should you have the time, I would appreciate a conversation with you. 
 
My contact details are  and  
 
I look forward ot hearing from you 
 
Yours sincerely, 
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Bernard Freeman  
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Carter, Richard

From:
Sent: 28 October 2020 16:51
To: Mclean, Josh
Subject: Comments on 20/4748/FUL
Attachments: No. 84 West Heath Road, Barnet, Greater London.pdf

Dear Mr Mclean,  
 
I apologise for the late submissions. We were recently alerted to this application, and our comments are attached.  
 
Kind regards,  
 

 
 

 

 
Conservation Adviser 
The Victorian Society 
1 Priory Gardens 
London W4 1TT  

Telephone  
victoriansociety.org.uk 
Sign up for our newsletter! 

 
The Victorian Society is the national charity campaigning for the Victorian and Edwardian historic environment. Registered Charity No. 
1081435. Company limited by guarantee. Registered in England No. 3940996. Registered office as above. This email (and any attachments) is intended solely 
for the individual(s) to whom addressed. It may contain confidential and/or legally privileged information. Any statement or opinions therein are not 
necessarily those of The Victorian Society unless specifically stated. Any unauthorised use, disclosure or copying is prohibited. If you have received this email 
in error, please notify the sender and delete it from your system. Security and reliability of the e-mail and attachments are not guaranteed. You must take full 
responsibility for virus checking. 
 

 
 



 

 

 

 
 
Dear Mr Mclean,  
 
RE: No. 84 West Heath Road; application to demolish existing late Victorian 
building and construct 7 storey residential accommodation.  
 
We have been alerted to the application to demolish the existing building and construct 
a seven-storey building. We object to the proposals on the grounds that they involve 
the loss of a significant non-designated heritage asset, and our comments are outlined 
below.  
 
The Planning Statement argues that “the existing building … is not considered to be of 
any architectural or historic significance and does not therefore contribute positively to 
the character and appearance of the area”. We disagree with this view.  
 
The historic significance of the building becomes evident when the history of the area 
is considered. In 1895, this area was occupied by a handful of large villas with large 
gardens, including no.84. The Buildings of England, London 4: North, notes that there 
was extensive development in the early 20th century followed by the demolition of many 
of these Victorian buildings in the 1980s. Towards the west heath, nos 114-116 and no 
84 survived and were specifically mentioned on page 138 as two of the few surviving 
Victorian Mansions. Unfortunately, permission was granted to demolish the striking nos 
114-116 in 2017. Consequently, no.84 now remains as a vestige of the original 
development in this area. It is still discernible as a large mansion set within a large plot 
of land, despite the later extension, and the demolition of this would remove one of the 
last traces of this early development.  
 
As to the architectural significance of the building, no. 84 is in many ways  representative 
of late Victorian mansions. It displays a wealth of characterful detailing which speaks to 
the self-confidence of the higher classes of late Victorian society. The prominent corner 
plot of the building makes this more noticeable, and the unusual corner oriel window, 
and turret, enhance this subtle ostentatiousness. Despite the unsympathetic extension, 
it remains an attractive building which greatly contributes to the streetscape.  
 

Olivia Stockdale 
Conservation Adviser 
Direct line  

@victoriansociety.org.uk 
 

Josh Mclean 
Planning and Building Department 
North London Business Park 
Oakleigh Rd S  
London  
N11 1NP 
  
 
josh.mclean@barnet.gov.uk 

Your reference: 20/4748/FUL 
Our reference: 161688 
 
 
 
 
28th October 2020  









































From
Sent:Tue, 3 Nov 2020 17:30:36 +0000
To:Planning Consultation
Cc:Greenspan, Cllr Eva;Ryde, Cllr Shimon;Zinkin, Peter (Personal);mike.freer.mp@parliament.uk
Subject:84 West Heath Road, NW3 

Dear Mr Mclean,
Planning and building control

My name is Gideon Israel and I live at number 71 West Heath Road, directly opposite the 
old nursing home and formerly school.

I was really surprised to receive notification of the application regarding the 
redevelopment of the site to form 45 flats on a site zoned as C2 usage- community use.

I don't think that there is a shortage of upmarket flats in the area but there is certainly a 
shortage of community use buildings- care homes and the like.

I think that the change of use of the site is totally inappropriate at this time and in this 
area.  The site has not been marketed for community use and so there can be no good 
argument to change the use at this stage.

The entrance and exit of the site is on a blind bend and an increase in the traffic will be 
dangerous and harmful.  

I think that a sympathetic development of the site in keeping with its use class would be 
much more useful to the community.

This scheme is nothing to do with adding value to the community- just adding profit to 
the developer.

I don't think that the scheme should even be considered until all avenues to keep the use 
class have been explored. We are a long way from that point.

Gideon Israel
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Please find attached a letter of objection to application 20/4748, 84 West Heath Road NW3 7UJ which the 
has asked me to forward to you in response the on‐going planning consultation. 

Best regards 
Cllr Shimon Ryde 
Childs Hill Ward 
Chair of Planning Committee 
07970 870682 

From:   
Sent: Wednesday, October 28, 2020 5:27:49 PM 
To: Ryde, Cllr Shimon <Cllr.S.Ryde@Barnet.gov.uk> 
Cc:   
Subject: Letter to Councillor Shimon Ryde    
Dear Sirs, 
Please find attached the letter from the Ambassador of the Republic of Kazakhstan HE Erlan Idrissov. 
Please confirm receipt. 





















From
Sent:Mon, 9 Nov 2020 19:49:37 +0000
To:Planning Consultation
Subject:Re: Regarding 84 West Heath Rd school & old nursing home

Comments fine to be logged as legitimate & important 

And Street Name fine AND NOT HOUSE NUMBER
EMAIL
PHONE 
OR NAME 
PLANNERS NOT ALL SHOULD TAKE NOTE AND HAPPY TO SPEAK DIRECTLY JUST 
DO NOT WANT THE ABOVE POINTS INCLUDED WHATSOEVER 
CURRENTLY NO THERE 
HAS BEEN FAMILY HOME SINCE 1979 
THANK YOU

On 9 Nov 2020, at 16:49, Planning Consultation <Planning.Consultation@barnet.gov.uk> wrote:

� 
Dear Madam

 

As per your request I will make your comments sensitive.  However, if requested to view them under 
Freedom of Information policy the comments could be disclosed. 

 

Please confirm if you are still happy to go ahead with your comments  to be logged.

 

Many thanks

 

Kind regards

 

Planning Technician





 

Please confirm 

 

Thank You 

 

 

On 9. Nov 2020, at 13:55, Planning Consultation <Planning.Consultation@Barnet.gov.uk> wrote:

 

Thank you for your email.

 

Comments submitted on planning applications are made available online and your comment will be 
published shortly. Personal information such as telephone numbers and email addresses will be 
removed (redacted) but names and addresses will be online.

 

Comments received after the statutory consultation deadline, but before a decision is made, may still be 
taken into account.

 

Barnet Council will collect and use the information you give us to undertake our functions as a local 
authority and deliver services to you. It is our responsibility to ensure that your information is kept safe. 
Where necessary and legally allowed, we will share your information with trusted external 
organisations, commissioned partners and contracted service providers in order to deliver services and 
support to you.

 

Your comment will be logged, published and taken into consideration but it will not show in the online 
counter of the website as the counter can only include comments submitted via the website.



This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may 
contain sensitive or confidential material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as 
an intended recipient of this email, you may wish to share it with those who have a legitimate interest in the 
contents.

If you have received this email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, 
copy or print any of the information contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your 
system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses 
which our anti-virus software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore 
carry out your own anti-virus checks before opening any documents.

Please note: Information contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000 or the Environmental Information Regulations 2004.

This message has been scanned by Exchange Online Protection.

 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is 
addressed. It may contain sensitive or confidential material and should be handled accordingly. 
However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of this email, you may wish to share it 
with those who have a legitimate interest in the contents.

If you have received this email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not 
disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the information contained or attached within it, all 
copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may 
contain viruses which our anti-virus software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, 
and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before opening any documents.

Please note: Information contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the Environmental Information Regulations 2004.

This message has been scanned by Exchange Online Protection.





> 
> Yours faithfully
> 
> Valerie J Shannon
> 
> Sent from my iPad
> 
> This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may 
contain sensitive or confidential material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised 
that, as an intended recipient of this email, you may wish to share it with those who have a legitimate 
interest in the contents.
> 
> If you have received this email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, 
distribute, copy or print any of the information contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted 
from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.
> 
> Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain 
viruses which our anti-virus software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should 
therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before opening any documents.
> 
> Please note: Information contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom 
of Information Act 2000 or the Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
> 
> This message has been scanned by Exchange Online Protection. 





                                                                    

RE (Regional Enterprise) Limited is a joint venture between Capita plc and London Borough of Barnet. 

Registered in England 08615172. Registered Office: 17 Rochester Row, London, England SW1P 1QT.

 

 

 

 

From:  
Sent: 06 November 2020 10:07
To: Planning Consultation <Planning.Consultation@Barnet.gov.uk>
Cc: Greenspan, Cllr Eva <Cllr.E.Greenspan@barnet.gov.uk>; Ryde, Cllr Shimon 
<Cllr.S.Ryde@Barnet.gov.uk>; Zinkin, Peter (Personal) <Peter.zinkin@gmail.com>
Subject: 84 West Heath Road - objection

 

Dear Councillors and the planning team of Barnet Council, 

 

Being one of the residents of West Heath Road, I am very concerned about the site notice 
outside 84 West Heath Road. 

 

This site has a usage of C2 however the current plans look like the developer will carry 
out a residential unit which will comprise 45 flats and take up the greenery at ground 
floor with buildings. 



 

Beyond the project being developed against its usage, It is deeply concerning that years 
long construction will affect the residents' health, the greenery will be lost and a land 
designed for a community usage will be privatised. 

 

Many thanks for your consideration in advance of planning. 

 

Kindest regards,

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is 
addressed. It may contain sensitive or confidential material and should be handled 
accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of this email, you 
may wish to share it with those who have a legitimate interest in the contents.

If you have received this email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must 
not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the information contained or attached within 
it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this 
email may contain viruses which our anti-virus software has failed to identify. No 
liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks 
before opening any documents.

Please note: Information contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the Environmental Information 
Regulations 2004.

This message has been scanned by Exchange Online Protection.



From
Sent:Wed, 11 Nov 2020 17:56:58 +0000
To:Planning Consultation
Subject:Re: 84 West Heath Road

Thanks 

1 Westover hill, London, NW3 7UH

Mrs N Sankey

From: Planning Consultation <Planning.Consultation@Barnet.gov.uk>
Sent: 11 November 2020 16:45
To: 
Subject: RE: 84 West Heath Road 
 
Dear Neela Sankey
 
Please provide your full home address in order to log your comments.
 
Thank you
 
Kind regards
 

Planning Technician

Planning and Building Control
London Borough of Barnet
2 Bristol Avenue, Colindale, London, NW9 4EW 
Tel
Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk 

                                                                    
RE (Regional Enterprise) Limited is a joint venture between Capita plc and London Borough of Barnet. 
Registered in England 08615172. Registered Office: 17 Rochester Row, London, England SW1P 1QT.
 
 



 

 
From:  
Sent: 05 November 2020 18:59
To: Planning Consultation <Planning.Consultation@Barnet.gov.uk>; Greenspan, Cllr 
Eva <Cllr.E.Greenspan@barnet.gov.uk>; Ryde, Cllr Shimon 
<Cllr.S.Ryde@Barnet.gov.uk>; Zinkin, Peter  
mike.freer.mp@parliament.uk; westheathaction@yahoo.com
Cc: 
Subject: 84 West Heath Road
 
Sirs

I am writing to voice my strong objections to the proposed plans at 84 West heath Road.

The land does not have residential planning and as i understand the site needs to be 
marketed as C2 type for at least 2 years prior to any potential change of use application.

West Heath Road already has a significant level of works being carried out at the Oron 
site and residents have endured years of heavy traffic from this site. Along with smaller 
developments within half a mile of the site, there always appears to be construction going 
on and this proposed development will only add to and continue the pollution, noise and 
lower air quality we experience. Its simply not fair and we need a period of abeyance in 
the area to allow us to enjoy our neighbourhood. 
The entrance to 84 West Heath is on a corner . The road is already a rat run for traffic in 
the mornings and evenings. If this works were permitted, West Heath Road would be 
impassable at times which would make traffic pollution intolerable for local residents. 

 

Please , please do not permit this site for residential development

 

Mrs N Sankey, Westover Hill.



This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is 
addressed. It may contain sensitive or confidential material and should be handled 
accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of this email, you 
may wish to share it with those who have a legitimate interest in the contents.

If you have received this email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must 
not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the information contained or attached within 
it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this 
email may contain viruses which our anti-virus software has failed to identify. No 
liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks 
before opening any documents.

Please note: Information contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the Environmental Information 
Regulations 2004.

This message has been scanned by Exchange Online Protection.



From
Sent:Mon, 9 Nov 2020 13:55:36 +0000
To:Planning Consultation
Subject:Re: Regarding 84 West Heath Rd school & old nursing home

Dear Yasmeen or To Whom it May Concern 

The full Address is 20 West Heath Gardens London NW3 7TR 

Thank You 

Kind Regards 

Jackie Caro 

On 9. Nov 2020, at 12:42, Planning Consultation 
<Planning.Consultation@Barnet.gov.uk> wrote:

Dear Madam
 
Please provide your  full  home address in order to log your comments;
 
Thank you
 
Kind regards
 

Planning Technician

Planning and Building Control
London Borough of Barnet
2 Bristol Avenue, Colindale, London, NW9 4EW
Tel: 
Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk
<image001.jpg>                                                                    <image002.jpg>
RE (Regional Enterprise) Limited is a joint venture between Capita plc and London Borough of Barnet.
Registered in England 08615172. Registered Office: 17 Rochester Row, London, England SW1P 1QT.
 
 
 

 





12 apt ok with street parking ok the application for 2 storey below ground is to 
offer proportional parking and its all about Greed and Profit 
 
 
Separately to this The water table in the area is UNSTABLE and erratic and so 
foundation work could be much more complex than fist thought about planned 
or not ! We found this out too as did neighbours ….
 
Also the road has plenty of traffic all the time and is close to a bend and and 
and …..
 
Trees need Preserving 
Neighbours need Due care and attention and consideration before monstrous 
dwellings appear never mind the disarray during the build 
 
Hampstead is not right for such a large inconsiderate and Not in keeping with 
surrounds or anything about it - 
 
Why is it that individuals applying are restricted and tied 
and developers Not ?! 
 
This should absolutely not go ahead for all the reasons and 
also it destroys habitats and thinking too that near Golders 
Hill Park there is for an extended period of time works in 
progress where nothing has happened for months - 
 
Delays and unforseens make it even more unacceptable in 
addition to the plan itself ….Barnet needs to really look at 
this at every level and see it for what it is and listen to and 
hear the substance re objections. 
 
Sincerely 
 
Jacke Caro 
 
 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is 
addressed. It may contain sensitive or confidential material and should be handled 



accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of this email, you 
may wish to share it with those who have a legitimate interest in the contents.

If you have received this email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must 
not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the information contained or attached within 
it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this 
email may contain viruses which our anti-virus software has failed to identify. No 
liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks 
before opening any documents.

Please note: Information contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the Environmental Information 
Regulations 2004.

This message has been scanned by Exchange Online Protection.




















